As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 107

26

Representative Hillyer

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Connor Troyer as a 2019 NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Connor 2 Troyer on his success at the 2019 NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Championship; and WHEREAS, A member of the University of Mount Union men's track and field team, Connor Troyer has clearly demonstrated his 6 astounding talent as an athlete. His leadership and athletic 7 prowess were on display at this year's NCAA Division III Indoor meet, where he tied for first place in the 60-meter hurdles event 9 with a time of 8:04, and he helped the 1,600-meter relay team win 10 its second consecutive national crown with a time of 3:14.79. 11 These accomplishments have brought great pride not only to Connor 12 Troyer, but also to his coaches, his team, his university, and his 1.3 family; and 14 WHEREAS, Track and field is a sport that requires 15 exceptional stamina and natural ability, and Connor Troyer has 16 provided a sterling example of the discipline and mental and 17 physical fortitude that are necessary for success. Consistently 18 exhibiting exemplary form and commitment to running, he has 19 thrilled Purple Raiders fans and the whole of the University of 2.0 Mount Union with his athletic aptitude; and 21 WHEREAS, Through his participation in competitive sports, 22 Connor Troyer has learned the value of focus, perseverance, and 2.3 camaraderie, and he has certainly attained a record of excellence 24 that is worthy of emulation. This young man has excelled in track 25

and field, and his natural abilities will assist him in overcoming

H. R. No. 107 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
challenges with integrity; therefore be it	27
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	28
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 29
this Resolution, heartily applaud Connor Troyer as a 2019 NCAA	30
Division III Indoor Track and Field Champion and look with	31
optimism as he continues his promising future; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	33
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Connor	34
Troyer.	35